      Serving you since  1948
Low  Voltage
POWER FACTOR CORRECTION
Capacitor Cells
…your source for Reliable Power Factor Correction
      Serving you since  1948
On the web at: www.powersurvey.com 2
Table of Contents

construction compared to using standard capacitors in
the same application.
Part Numbering System
AMP0 012 5 F 3 3 S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Capacitor cell type:  AMP0 or MMP0
2 Whole KVAR (3 digits)
3 KVAR in tenths (omit if n/a)
4 Voltage Code (line to line), see table 2
5 Number of Phases
6 Number of Terminals
7 Optional factory codes, if applicable
Ex:  AMP00125F33S
AMP0, 12.5 KVAR, 480Vac, 3-Phase, 3-Terminal, S-studs
Standard
Construction
High
Harmonics
Vac Code  Vac Code
240 D  480 C
480 F  600 I
600 H
750 Z
900 O
1040 B
1200 W
Table 2: Standard Voltage Codes
Construction
All Power Survey Power Factor Capacitors are
impregnated with a dielectric fluid to give added
insulation, excellent corona protection and a moisture
barrier. The dielectric fluid is considered a green
(benign), environmentally friendly material.  All
capacitors are 100% leak tested.
Power Survey products do not contain PCBs.
The dry construction (AMD0) capacitor is impregnated
with a combination of fluids that solidify and exhibit the
same attributes as the wet capacitor.  Both types have
the same life rating and it is just a matter of preference
and cost by the end user as to which is used.
      Serving you since  1948
 4
Cover Terminals (600v and lower)
All low voltage cells are available either in three or five
terminal configurations, specified by KVAR rating (see
individual specifications). The medium voltage cells are
not available with 5 terminals. The internal schematics
for these terminal configurations are shown in Figure 1
and Figure 2. The standard five terminal designs can
be connected with external components, as shown in
Figure 3, to obtain a loss-of-kVAr feature. In this
configuration, a neon indicator lamp will illuminate
during a loss-of-fuse or a loss-of-capacitance
condition.
Safety Features
Discharge resistors are placed internally on MMP0 and
externally on AMP0 capacitor cells. The resistors are a
safety feature that drains the voltage on the terminals
once the unit is taken offline to less than 50 volts in
one minute or less for cells rated up to 600 VAC or in 5
minutes or less for cells rated over 600 VAC. The
resistors are sized for long life continuous operation at
maximum-rated temperature.
Power Survey low-voltage capacitor cells have UL and
C-UL recognized pressure-sensitive circuit interrupters.
The circuit interrupters purpose is to safely remove the
capacitor from service at end-of-life or under heavy

240 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Power Survey
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
AMP00005D35 0.5 1.2 23.0 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP0001D35 1.0 2.4 46.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP00015D35 1.5 3.6 69.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.50 1.7
AMP0002D35 2.0 4.8 92.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.50 1.9
AMP00025D35 2.5 6.0 115.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.50 2.2
AMP0003D35 3.0 7.2 138.2 2.88 x 4.56 x 5.00 2.4
AMP0004D35 4.0 9.6 184.2 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.00 2.5
AMP0005D35 5.0 12.0 230.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.0
AMP0006D35 6.0 14.4 276.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.0
AMP00075D35 7.5 18.0 345.4 2.88 x 4.56 x 7.56 3.7
AMP0010D33S 10 24.1 460.4 3.75 x 4.56 x 8.63 5.2
480 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Power Survey
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
AMP00005F35 0.5 0.6 5.8 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP0001F35 1.0 1.2 11.5 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP00015F35 1.5 1.8 17.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP0002F35 2.0 2.4 23.0 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.50 1.8
AMP00025F35 2.5 3.0 28.8 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.00 1.9
AMP0003F35 3.0 3.6 34.5 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.00 1.9
AMP0004F35 4.0 4.8 46.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.50 2.2
AMP0005F35 5.0 6.0 57.6 2.88 x 4.56 x 5.00 2.4
AMP0006F35 6.0 7.2 69.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 5.25 2.5
AMP00075F35 7.5 9.0 86.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.00 2.8
AMP0010F35 10.0 12.0 115.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.2
AMP00125F35 12.5 15.0 143.9 2.88 x 4.56 x 7.38 3.5
AMP0015F35 15.0 18.0 172.7 2.88 x 4.56 x 8.13 3.7
AMP0015F33S 15.0 18.0 172.7 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.00 4.3
AMP00167F33S 16.67 20.1 191.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.00 4.3
AMP00175F33S 17.5 21.0 201.5 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.3 4.1
AMP0020F33S 20.0 24.1 230.3 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 4.3
AMP00225F33S 22.5 27.1 259.0 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 5.2
AMP0025F33S 25.0 30.1 287.8 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.5 5.5
480 VAC High Harmonic Applications
AMP00075C35 7.5 9.0 86.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.2
AMP0010C35 10.0 12.0 115.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 8.13 3.7
AMP00125C33S 12.5 15.0 143.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.00 4.3
AMP0015C33S 15.0 18.0 172.7 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 5.9
AMP00167C33S 16.67 20.1 191.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 6.0
AMP00175C33S 17.5 21.1 201.5 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 6.1
AMP0020C33S 20.0 24.1 230.3 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 6.3
Reactive Power Compensation Capacitor Specification
      Serving you since  1948
On the web at: www.powersurvey.com 7
AMP0 Series Capacitor Cells
Reactive Power Compensation Capacitor Specification
MMP0  - 240 to 600 VAC Three-Phase and Single Phase
600 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Power Survey
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
AMP0001H35 1.0 1.0 7.4 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP00015H35 1.5 1.4 11.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP0002H35 2.0 1.9 14.7 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.50 1.8
AMP00025H35 2.5 2.4 18.4 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.00 1.9
AMP0003H35 3.0 2.9 22.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.00 1.9
AMP0004H35 4.0 3.8 29.5 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.50 2.2
AMP0005H35 5.0 4.8 36.8 2.88 x 4.56 x 5.00 2.4
AMP0006H35 6.0 5.8 44.2 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.00 2.5
AMP00075H35 7.5 7.2 55.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.00 2.8
AMP0010H35 10.0 9.6 73.7 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.2
AMP00125H35 12.5 12.0 92.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 7.38 3.5
AMP0015H35 15.0 14.4 110.5 2.88 x 4.56 x 8.13 3.9
AMP00167H33S 16.67 16.1 122.8 3.75 x 4.56 x 6.75 4.1
AMP00175H33S 17.5 16.8 128.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.3 4.1
AMP0020H33S 20.0 19.2 147.4 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 4.4
AMP00225H33S 22.5 21.7 165.8 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 5.4
AMP0025H33S 25.0 24.1 184.2 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.5 5.7
600 VAC High Harmonic Applications
AMP0010I33S 10.0 9.6 73.7 3.75 x 4.56 x 6.00 3.5
AMP00125I33S 12.5 12.0 92.1 3.75 x 4.56 x 8.25 4.7
AMP0015I33S 15.0 14.4 110.5 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 5.2
AMP00167I33S 16.7 16.1 123.1 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 5.2
AMP00175I33S 17.5 16.8 128.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 5.5
AMP0020I33S 20.0 19.2 147.4 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 5.5
      Serving you since  1948
On the web at: www.powersurvey.com 8
Electrical Characteristics
Rated Voltages  240 Vac, 480 Vac, 600 Vac

      Serving you since  1948
On the web at: www.powersurvey.com 9
240 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Power Survey
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0020D33 20 48.1 921.0 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.5 26.1
MMP0025D33 25 60.1 1151.3 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.5 31.3
MMP0030D33 30 72.2 1381.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 15.5 36.5
480 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Power Survey
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025F33 25 30.1 287.8 3.75 x 13.5 x 8.50  21.4
MMP0030F33 30 36.1 345.4 3.75 x 13.5 x 9.50 23.5
MMP0035F33 35 42.1 403.0 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.50 28.1
MMP0040F33 40 48.1 460.5 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.50 28.3
MMP0045F33 45 54.1 518.1 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.2
MMP0050F33 50 60.1 575.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.3
MMP0060F33 60 72.2 690.8 3.75 x 13.5 x 15.50 36.4
MMP0075F33 75 90.2 863.5 3.75 x 13.5 x 18.50 43.1
MMP0080F33 80 96.2 921.0 3.75 x 13.5 x 19.50 44.6
MMP0090F33 90 108.3 1036.2 3.75 x 13.5 x 20.50 45.9
MMP0100F33 100 120.3 1151.3 3.75 x 13.5 x 24.00 55.3
480 VAC High Harmonic Applications
MMP0025C33 25 30.1 287.8 3.75 x 13.5 x 8.50 21.4
MMP0050C33 50 60.1 575.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.3
MMP0075C33 75 90.2 863.5 3.75 x 13.5 x 18.50 43.1
MMP0100C33 100 120.3 1151.3 3.75 x 13.5 x 24.00 55.3
Reactive Power Compensation Capacitor Specification
MMP0 Series Capacitor Cells
      Serving you since  1948
On the web at: www.powersurvey.com 10
600 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase  High Harmonic
Power Survey
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025I33 25 24.1 184.2 3.75 x 13.5 x 8.50  21.4
MMP0030I33 30 28.9 221.0 3.75 x 13.5 x 9.50 23.5
MMP0035I33 35 33.7 257.9 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.50 28.1
MMP0040I33 40 38.5 294.7 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.50 28.3
MMP0045I33 45 43.3 331.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.2
MMP0050I33 50 48.1 368.4 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.3
MMP0060I33 60 57.7 442.1 3.75 x 13.5 x 15.50 36.4
MMP0075I33 75 72.2 552.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 18.50 43.1
MMP0080I33 80 77.0 589.5 3.75 x 13.5 x 19.50 44.6
MMP0090I33 90 86.6 663.1 3.75 x 13.5 x 20.50 45.9
MMP0100I33 100 96.2 736.8 3.75 x 13.5 x 24.00 55.3
Consult Factory for Single Phase, 50 Hertz Applications, Custom Options and Alternate Bracket Locations.
      Serving you since  1948
On the web at: www.powersurvey.com 11
Useful Equations for Power Factor Correction and Harmonic Distortion (Balanced Phase Loads)